
ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2019-06-26T09:01:19.104.000.
 

 Processed Wed Jun 26 11:09:37 2019 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20190626_090118__dat00.bin

        

-6000
-4000
-2000

0
2000
4000

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

        

-400

-200

0

200

400

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140
 Time (s) from 2019-06-26T09:01:19.104.000

-10000

-5000

0

5000

10000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

      

0
10
20
30
40
50
60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

      

0

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

10-1 100 101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

        

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

0

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

        

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140
Time (s) from 2019-06-26T09:01:19.104.000

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -6442
 
 mx: 4877
 
 µ: 4.6
 
 σ: 16.0

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -423
 
 mx: 446
 
 µ: -3.5
 
 σ: 14.2

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -10454
 
 mx: 9904
 
 µ: -2.3
 
 σ: 26.2



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2019-06-26T09:01:19.104.000.  Part 61/147
 

 Processed Wed Jun 26 11:09:45 2019 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20190626_090118__dat00.bin

     

-6000
-4000
-2000

0
2000
4000

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-200

-100

0

100

200

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

60.0 60.2 60.4 60.6 60.8
 Time (s) from 2019-06-26T09:01:19.104.000

-10000

-5000

0

5000

10000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50
60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-20
-10

0
10
20
30
40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-20

0

20

40

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

0

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

60.0 60.2 60.4 60.6 60.8
Time (s) from 2019-06-26T09:01:19.104.000

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -6442
 
 mx: 4877
 
 µ: 4.6
 
 σ: 61.2

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -247
 
 mx: 204
 
 µ: -3.6
 
 σ: 13.2

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -10454
 
 mx: 9904
 
 µ: -2.3
 
 σ: 114.8



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2019-06-26T09:01:19.104.000.  Part 21/147
 

 Processed Wed Jun 26 11:09:46 2019 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20190626_090118__dat00.bin

     

-1500
-1000
-500

0
500

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-50

0

50

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

20.0 20.2 20.4 20.6 20.8
 Time (s) from 2019-06-26T09:01:19.104.000

-4000
-3000
-2000
-1000

0
1000
2000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

0
10
20
30
40
50
60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-10
0

10

20

30
40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-20
-10

0
10
20
30
40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

10

20

30

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

0

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

20.0 20.2 20.4 20.6 20.8
Time (s) from 2019-06-26T09:01:19.104.000

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -1882
 
 mx: 886
 
 µ: 4.5
 
 σ: 18.2

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -89
 
 mx: 62
 
 µ: -3.5
 
 σ: 11.2

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -4148
 
 mx: 2564
 
 µ: -2.3
 
 σ: 36.5



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2019-06-26T09:01:19.104.000.  Part 68/147
 

 Processed Wed Jun 26 11:09:46 2019 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20190626_090118__dat00.bin

     

-500

0

500

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-60
-40
-20

0
20
40
60

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

67.0 67.2 67.4 67.6 67.8
 Time (s) from 2019-06-26T09:01:19.104.000

-2000

-1000

0

1000

2000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

0
10
20
30
40
50
60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-10
0

10

20

30
40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

10

20

30

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

0

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

67.0 67.2 67.4 67.6 67.8
Time (s) from 2019-06-26T09:01:19.104.000

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -775
 
 mx: 814
 
 µ: 4.6
 
 σ: 15.7

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -76
 
 mx: 72
 
 µ: -3.6
 
 σ: 13.3

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -2166
 
 mx: 2202
 
 µ: -2.3
 
 σ: 29.7



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2019-06-26T09:01:19.104.000.  Part 116/147
 

 Processed Wed Jun 26 11:09:47 2019 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20190626_090118__dat00.bin

     

-600
-400
-200

0
200
400
600

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-100

-50

0

50

100

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

115.0 115.2 115.4 115.6 115.8
 Time (s) from 2019-06-26T09:01:19.104.000

-1000

0

1000

2000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50
60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-20
-10

0
10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

0

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

115.0 115.2 115.4 115.6 115.8
Time (s) from 2019-06-26T09:01:19.104.000

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -643
 
 mx: 759
 
 µ: 4.6
 
 σ: 20.2

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -114
 
 mx: 120
 
 µ: -3.5
 
 σ: 16.9

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -1792
 
 mx: 2041
 
 µ: -2.3
 
 σ: 40.7



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2019-06-26T09:01:19.104.000.  Part 38/147
 

 Processed Wed Jun 26 11:09:47 2019 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20190626_090118__dat00.bin

     

-400

-200

0

200

400

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-200

-100

0

100

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

37.0 37.2 37.4 37.6 37.8
 Time (s) from 2019-06-26T09:01:19.104.000

-1500
-1000
-500

0
500

1000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

0
10
20
30
40
50
60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-10
0

10

20

30
40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-10
0

10

20

30
40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

10

20

30

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

0

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

37.0 37.2 37.4 37.6 37.8
Time (s) from 2019-06-26T09:01:19.104.000

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -570
 
 mx: 461
 
 µ: 4.6
 
 σ: 14.1

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -225
 
 mx: 161
 
 µ: -3.6
 
 σ: 11.6

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -1540
 
 mx: 1235
 
 µ: -2.3
 
 σ: 26.6



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2019-06-26T09:01:19.104.000.  Part 62/147
 

 Processed Wed Jun 26 11:09:48 2019 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20190626_090118__dat00.bin

     

-400

-200

0

200

400

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-50

0

50

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

61.0 61.2 61.4 61.6 61.8
 Time (s) from 2019-06-26T09:01:19.104.000

-1500
-1000
-500

0
500

1000
1500

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50
60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-10
0

10

20

30
40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-20
-10

0
10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

10

20

30

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

0

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

61.0 61.2 61.4 61.6 61.8
Time (s) from 2019-06-26T09:01:19.104.000

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -543
 
 mx: 498
 
 µ: 4.5
 
 σ: 15.0

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -81
 
 mx: 94
 
 µ: -3.6
 
 σ: 12.9

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -1515
 
 mx: 1526
 
 µ: -2.3
 
 σ: 25.8



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2019-06-26T09:01:19.104.000.  Part 59/147
 

 Processed Wed Jun 26 11:09:49 2019 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20190626_090118__dat00.bin

     

-400

-200

0

200

400

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-100

-50

0

50

100

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

58.0 58.2 58.4 58.6 58.8
 Time (s) from 2019-06-26T09:01:19.104.000

-500

0

500

1000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50
60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-10
0

10

20

30
40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

10

20

30

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

0

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

58.0 58.2 58.4 58.6 58.8
Time (s) from 2019-06-26T09:01:19.104.000

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -404
 
 mx: 548
 
 µ: 4.5
 
 σ: 14.6

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -122
 
 mx: 97
 
 µ: -3.6
 
 σ: 13.0

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -809
 
 mx: 1401
 
 µ: -2.3
 
 σ: 22.7



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2019-06-26T09:01:19.104.000.  Part 1/147
 

 Processed Wed Jun 26 11:09:49 2019 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20190626_090118__dat00.bin

     

-400
-200

0

200

400
600

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-50

0

50

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

0.0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8
 Time (s) from 2019-06-26T09:01:19.104.000

-1000

-500

0

500

1000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

0
10
20
30
40
50
60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-10
0

10

20

30
40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-10
0

10

20

30
40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

0

10

20

30

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

0

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

0.0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8
Time (s) from 2019-06-26T09:01:19.104.000

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -394
 
 mx: 575
 
 µ: 4.5
 
 σ: 13.4

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -95
 
 mx: 57
 
 µ: -3.5
 
 σ: 11.2

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -1292
 
 mx: 1245
 
 µ: -2.3
 
 σ: 23.3



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2019-06-26T09:01:19.104.000.  Part 65/147
 

 Processed Wed Jun 26 11:09:50 2019 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20190626_090118__dat00.bin

     

-400

-200

0

200

400

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-100

-50

0

50

100

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

64.0 64.2 64.4 64.6 64.8
 Time (s) from 2019-06-26T09:01:19.104.000

-1000

-500

0

500

1000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50
60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-20
-10

0
10
20
30
40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

0

10

20

30

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

0

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

64.0 64.2 64.4 64.6 64.8
Time (s) from 2019-06-26T09:01:19.104.000

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -447
 
 mx: 462
 
 µ: 4.6
 
 σ: 14.6

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -118
 
 mx: 131
 
 µ: -3.5
 
 σ: 13.1

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -1291
 
 mx: 1208
 
 µ: -2.3
 
 σ: 25.1



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2019-06-26T09:01:19.104.000.  Part 25/147
 

 Processed Wed Jun 26 11:09:51 2019 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20190626_090118__dat00.bin

     

-40
-20

0
20
40

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-40

-20

0

20

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

24.0 24.2 24.4 24.6 24.8
 Time (s) from 2019-06-26T09:01:19.104.000

-60
-40
-20

0
20
40

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

0
10
20
30
40
50
60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-10
0

10

20

30
40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-20
-10

0
10
20
30
40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

0

10

20

30

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

0

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

24.0 24.2 24.4 24.6 24.8
Time (s) from 2019-06-26T09:01:19.104.000

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -54
 
 mx: 57
 
 µ: 4.6
 
 σ: 11.7

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -45
 
 mx: 36
 
 µ: -3.5
 
 σ: 11.2

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -69
 
 mx: 51
 
 µ: -2.3
 
 σ: 12.0


